
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Eddie Jones (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Dave Austin Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Stockton Labour 

Councillor Philip Worrall Liberal Democrat 

 
Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is to be confirmed. 
 

Employment, Learning and Skills Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Monday, 8 March 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
  

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 7 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

8 - 12 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) ANNUAL REPORT ON THE COMMUNITY CENTRES 
SERVICE FOR 2008/09   

 

13 - 19 

 (B) LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT   
 

20 - 30 

 (C) SHANGHAI EXPO 2010   
 

31 - 35 

 (D) WORK PROGRAMME 2010/2011   
 

36 - 37 

7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS AND 
PERFORMANCE GROUP UPDATE   

 

38 - 72 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
[...]
mation. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



  
 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 5



APPENDIX 1 
 

 

Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Employment, Learning 
and Skills Policy and Performance Board 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD-SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 14 JANUARY 2010 
 
 The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Corporate and Policy regarding the tendering process relating to the 
refurbishment and extension of Kingsway Health Centre to form a new centre 
for youth services.  
 
 The Council had previously been informed in February 2009 from the My 
Place Committee on behalf of the Department for Children Schools and Families 
that a bid to extend and refurbish the Kingsway Health Centre in Widnes to 
provide a world-class facility for youth services in Halton had been successful. A 
grant of £2,500,000 had been awarded. Additional funding had been provided 
for this scheme from the Youth Capital budget £452,000, the DCSF Extended 
School budget £17,000 and a £35,000 contribution from the Primary Care Trust. 
Therefore the total budget available was £3,004,000. 
 
 Tenders were invited from six contractors in a two stage process, 
designed to ensure that the contractor offering best value was appointed to 
carry out the
[...]
d people must take responsibility for cross activity and sharing 
knowledge. WR informed that the development session at the end of the month will pick up a 
wide range of issues.  

 
11. Any Other Business 
11.1 GF requested that the 2k incentive for public sector employers be reviewed. The Group agreed to 
 support this request and WR agreed to clarify whether anything further was required. 
 
12. Date, Time and Venue of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting will be on Tuesday 16 March at 9.30 am at The Heath, Runcorn. 
 

Page 12



REPORT TO: 
 

Employment Learning & Skills Policy & 
Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

8 March 2010  

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Annual Report on the Community Centres 
Service for 2008/09 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1  To inform the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board 
on the performance of community centres in the 2008/2009 operating year. 
 

2.0 Recommendation: That: 
 
i) The report be considered and Members comment on service 

performance. 
 

3.0 Supporting Information 
 

3.1 The community centre’s service operates five venues: -  
 
• Castlefields 
• Ditton 
• Grangeway 
• Murdishaw 
• Upton 
 
It employs thirty one staff.  The service also supports T.H.Brown Trust in 
operating Churchill Hall.  The service sits in the Health and Community 
Directorate in the Community Involvement Team and works closely with 
community development. 
 

3.2 Community centres are safe, accessible facilities located in the heart of our 
communities.  They serve both the local and wider community and promote 
participation, inclusion and cohesion. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Community centres offer space and support of community activity and provide 
a platform for service delivery at a local level.  They contribute to council 
priorities and are part of Halton’s infrastructure in supporting community 
engagement from low level engagement activity to high end involvement in 
shaping services. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 13



4.0 Service Performance 2008/2009 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The service collates and submits its performance data in order to benchmark 
the venues and the service.  The Association of Public Service Excellence 
(APSE) crunch all the performance data and provide operations reports for 
each of our venues.  These reports demonstrate that Halton’s community 
centres have achieved a continual increase on income and attendances over 
the last three years. 
 
Overall the service has continued to demonstrate effective service delivery 
with a five percent (5%) increase in attendance, 291,591 and a nine percent 
(9%) increase in income £276,935 compared to the previous year as below: -  

 

 
Both Grangeway and Ditton showed significant improvement in centre 
performance in 2008/09 and consequently were short listed for a ‘Most 
Improved Performer’ award, which Ditton won at the APSE Awards in 
December 2009.  Halton has consistently had nominations for APSE Awards 
for the last three years. 
 
Through our benchmarking data we are able to identify our usage by ‘target 
audiences’.  Table 2 shows the total number of attendances across all five 
centres by categories of usage. 
 
Category Total attendances % Attendances 
Culture (sports and Art) 91,770 31.47% 
Health and Healthy Living 57,092 19.57% 
Youth and Children 49,174 16.86% 
Other 45,713 15.6% 
Statutory agencies 27,766 9.5% 
Commercial events 14,304 4.9% 
Life long learning 5,772 1.97% 
Total 291,591 100% 
 
The service continued to have Service Level Agreements in place with 
Halton’s Youth Service, Children’s Centres and Adult Day Services as below: -  
 
Castlefields Adult Day Services 

Monday – Friday  
Base room 9-5 

Youth Service  

Ditton Children’s Centre Youth Service 

Centre Attendanc

es 07-08 

Attendan

ces 

08-09 

Varianc

e
[...]
ough wide 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide a briefing on the Local Economic Assessment of Halton.     
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 

 
2.1 The Board considers the development of a Halton Local Economic 

Assessment and identifies any specific requirements it wishes the 
assessment to consider.         
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 From April 2010 there will be a duty on councils to prepare a Local 

Economic Assessment (LEA) for their area. Once completed local 
authorities may revise a LEA at any time and that they should consult 
with organisations that they feel appropriate in developing them. Local 
authorities will need to adhere to any guidance published by the 
Secretary of State with regard to what an assessment should contain. 
Draft guidance has been issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government (DCLG). Initially government was suggesting it should 
take 6-9 months to prepare LEAs but more recently has suggested it may 
take up to a year.   

 
3.2 LEAs should equip local authorities and partners with a common 

understanding of local economic conditions, economic geography and 
the economic, social and environmental factors that impact on economic 
growth. This understanding should lead to improved economic 
interventions and better spatial prioritisation of investment. Assessments 
should provide a mechanism for bringing a range of data and evidence 
together within a common evidence base that tells a story of place. The 
evidence base should then inform local, sub-regional and regional 
economic strategies. This should ensure that policy making at all levels is 
based around a shared understanding of local economic challenges. 

 
3.3 Local authorities will need to take account of a broad range of factors 

that impact both positively and negatively on their area and will need to 
work across different service areas such as economic development and 
regeneration, education and skills planning, transport, sport and culture 
in preparing assessments. The Government believes that the core 
objectives of local economic assessments should be to: 

Agenda Item 6bPage 20



• Provide an understanding of the economic conditions in the area and 
how they affect residents and businesses 

• Identify comparative strengths and weaknesses of the local economy 
and the nature of local economic challenges and opportunities 

• Identify local economic geography including linkages with the wider 
economy 

• Identify local constraints to economic growth and employment and the 
risks to delivering sustainable economic growth.  

 
3.4     Local authorities are requested to adopt a broadly consistent approach 

so that assessments are comparable and can be readily aggregated to 
inform sub-regional strategies. Local authorities should work with the 
RDA and other regional partners to achieve consistency across the 
region. As such assessments should address a core set of themes: 

 
Business and Enterprise 
 

• Structure of the Local Economy 

• Overall economic competitiveness of the area 

• Enterprise and innovation 

• Business Needs 
 
People and Communities 
 

• Labour Market 

• Skills 

• Economic Inclusion 
 
Sustainable Economic Growth 
 

• Environmental Sustainability 

• Housing and Infrastructure  
 
 
3.4 LEAs should draw out the linkages between economic growth and wider 

social and environmental issues and should interact with evidence about 
the local environment. They should also interact with local evidence 
assembled around social issues such as health, poverty and crime and 
examine the extent to which sport and cultural facilities, broadband 
provisions and the quality of a place can hinder or attract investment and 
a well qualified workforce. Section 21 of the Child Poverty Bill will place a 
new duty on local authorities to work with their partners to prepare an 
assessment of the needs of children living in poverty in their area. Local 
authorities should, wherever possible, 
[...]
to all local economic assessments. 

 
3.11 As the Liverpool City Region does have an MAA there either needs to be 

a joint assessment or close collaboration between authorities. The 
present proposal is for The Mersey Partnership (TMP) to lead on the 
development of a City Region Assessment. The content of this will be the 
subject of agreement with the local authorities and other partners. Whilst 
this will provide an overarching assessment for the city region, it will also 
provide all the information disaggregated for each local authority area. As 
such it will provide the core information for each local authority’s LEA. 
Each local authority will commission any additional detailed work it 
considers pertinent to its own area and use the results to supplement the 
core information provided by TMP to complete its own assessment.  

 
3.12 Appendix A gives a flavour of the type of questions and areas to be 

picked up through the sub-regional arrangements described above.  
 
3.13 TMP is presently developing a project plan and costings for this work 

which will be reported to the City Region Cabinet in due course. A small 
core group involving all six local authorities and others is starting to look 
at the content of the LEA. It is important to note that where ever possible 
existing sources of information will be used and the commissioning of 
additional work will be kept to filling in gaps and adding value. An 
important part of the process will be mapping all the up to date 
information that partners hold. The Merseyside Information Service will 
be supporting the development of the LEA under the provisions of the 
existing contract it has with the local authorities and such costs will be 
contained within existing budgets. 

 
3.14 In terms of developing the Halton LEA, once it is clear what the city 

region assessment will cover it will be possible to look at any additional 
work thought appropriate. A brief LEA summary has been given to 
Employment Learn
[...]
 help sustain economic 
growth? 

� To what extent does connectivity –both physical and digital- drive economic development 
within the LCR? What deficits exist that limit growth, economic inclusion and improvement in 
the population’s quality of life? What areas of the LCR are cut off from local amenities; how 
does that effect those localities?  

� What’s the vitality and viability of town centres and smaller district centres? 
� What are the LCR’s unique assets e.g. Sefton coastline and villages as tourism 

destinations? How do they affect the local economy?  
� What are the roles played by places within the City Region? Where are the centres of 

leisure, employment, and investment? 
� How does the Liverpool City Region relate to other economic places?  What are the 

relationships with Manchester, Chester and other surrounding area?  Where do people travel 
to work and access services?  

 

Page 30



 
REPORT TO:                       Employment Learning & Skills  
  Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 8th March 2010  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment   
 
SUBJECT: Shanghai Expo 2010   
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is to inform Members of Shanghai Expo 
2010 and to advise Members of the Council’s involvement in promoting 
the event.  

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That 

 
2.1 Members support proposals to ensure that Halton businesses are able 

to maximise any opportunities arising from EXPO 2010. 
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Shanghai World Expo takes place from 1st May to 31st October. It is 
expected that 70 million visitors and 200 participants will visit the exhibition 
which covers an area of 5.28 square kilometres. 
 
3.2 Liverpool Vision is leading a North West Trade Pavilion which focuses on 
Liverpool gateway to the North West.  The NWDA has invested £1.2m; half of 
this is going towards the build project with the other half invested in audio and 
visual applications.  It is estimated that this investment will increase GVA in 
the region by £50m over the next 10 years. 
 
3.3 The Liverpool pavilion is situated in one of the many regenerated old dock 
buildings along the waterfront.  The pavilion is 24.7 meters long and 16.3 
meters wide.  We will occupy the arena with five other cities, Suzhou, 
Hangzhou, Venice, Pondicher, and Cairo.   
 
3.4 The pavilions holding area is based on the theme of a ‘departure lounge’ 
which will act as a holding bay keeping people entertained using four features; 

• The opportunity to have you photograph taken with Liverpool Football 
Club 

• The opportunity to have your photograph taken with Everton Football 
Club 

• Information and the opportunity to have your photo taken at the side of 
HMS Liverpool 

• A watch and play information and entertainment wall 
 

Agenda Item 6cPage 31



3.5 The departure lounge will then feed into a 3D theatre where visitors will 
experience a virtual tour of the North West of England.  Once the 3D tour has 
been completed visitors will continue on into the exhibition area where they 
will be met by the 8 themed exhibitions. 
 
3.6 In taking forward the opportunity for Halton, the Council has along with the 
other five Merseyside Authorities agreed to contribute £18,000, as 
sponsorship for a service known as the ‘Platinum Package’. The Platinum 
Package  (approximately £2,571 per business) allows for the following: -  
 

• 7 Business to Business Meetings with Follow Up  

• Translation Services 

• Business Cards 

• Promotional Materials 

• Support with Visas 

• Site Care 

• Meeting Venues 
 
3.7 The sponsorship package does not cover travel, hotel or incidental 
expenses. However, grant assistance can be applied for from the NWDA up 
to a value of £1,500 to attend. In addition, Uniglobe Diamond Travel has been 
designated as the approved travel partner. 
 
3.8 Favourable travel rates have been negotiated with both KLM Air Travel 
and Equatorial Hotel in Shanghai; (the hotel is located 20 minutes away from 
the site of the conference).   
 
3.9 A key element of the sponsorship package is that UK Trade and 
Investment (UKTI) and China Britain Business Council will undertake work on 
behalf of participating companies prior to and during the event in Shanghai. 
 
3.10 This will include meeting with companies to understand their 
requirements, and research to help with identifying and setting up meetings 
with relevant trade contacts. 
  
3.11 The Council is also working with the Halton Chamber of Commerce to 
identify suitable companies which might benefit from Expo 2010. To achieve 
this, we have been working to draw up a list of companies that already have 
links with China, recognising, however, that EXPO 2010 is not about how 
businesses progress links with China per se, but further promote international 
trade links. 
 
3.12 It would also be worth considering a thematic approach to engaging with 
companies and businesses in Halton. This is because the sponsorship 
package only allows for one research/support package. Themes would reflect 
the monthly themes of the Liverpool/North West Pavilion listed below. This 
approach would perhaps make it easier to coordinate activity and demand 
and ensure that Halton receives maximum impact from the sponsorship 
investment. As an early example the theme of science and innovation is being 

Page 32



progressed through our links with Daresbury. However, it must be stressed 
that other themes are also being pursued. 
 
3.13 As a starting point, the Council has worked with Halton Chamber of 
Commerce to raise awareness of Expo 2010 through its first Tuesday. Initial 
discussions have also taken place with the Borough’s Enterprise Board.  
 
3.14 At a recent First Tuesday session, a presentation was provided by 
Liverpool Vision which explained that the North West Pavilion has been 
designed to achieve the following: 

• Increase export Trade for North West based businesses to China and 
othe
[...]

 

Action: Alex Villiers to explore scope for strengthening the processes for tracking 

PPB recommendations and reporting back progress. 

 
PPB presentations by partner organisations 
 

It was felt that PPBs did not always get the maximum mileage from visits to their 

meetings by representatives of key partner and other organisations.  It was suggested 

that there would be benefit in interested Members of the PPB having an informal 

(non-Party political) pre-meeting at which they could formulate some key questions in 

advance and consider points they wanted to discussion with the visiting speaker(s).  

This should help to focus the debate at PPB and make for shorter meetings..   

 

Action: Sue Edge to discuss the idea of such holding such pre-meetings where 

relevant, with the PPB Chair.    

Page 73


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	EXB4APP

	5 SSP Minutes
	ELS SSP Minutes 14 Jan FINAL

	6a Annual Report on the Community Centres Service for 2008/09
	6b Local Economic Assessment
	LEA Appendix 1.doc

	6c Shanghai Expo 2010
	6d Work Programme 2010/2011
	7a Performance Monitoring Reports and performance group update
	ER QMR3 ELS PPB Final
	CL 3 2009 10 Q3 v2 ELS
	ELS perf group mtg notes 17feb10




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board on 
Monday, 8 March 2010 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Jones (Chairman), Edge (Vice-Chairman), Austin, Findon, 
Howard, Loftus, Parker and Rowe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor M. Bradshaw, Stockton and Worrall 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Simpson, I. Atherton, H. Cockcroft, N. Goodwin, W Rourke 
and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

ELS46 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on Wednesday 

13th January 2010, having been printed and circulated, were 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

 

   
ELS47 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  

 It was reported that no public questions had been 
received. 

 

   
ELS48 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  

 The Board considered the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Board Sub-Committee held on 14th January 
relevant to the Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
Performance Board.  
 
 In receiving the minutes the Members noted that the 
total budget available was £3,004,000 however the 
resolution noted that the tender submitted by Globe 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



Management Services Limited had been accepted with a 
contract sum of £2,508,643. Members queried where the 
remaining approximate £500,000 was allocated. In 
response, it was noted that this information would be sought 
and reported back to Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

   
ELS49 SSP MINUTES  
  
  

 The Board received the minutes of the Employment 
Learning and Skills Specialist Strategic Partnership meeting 
held on 14th January 2010. 
 
 In receiving the minutes the Board felt that the 
meeting focused on the finances, the impact of respective 
projects and the potential to get added value through PSA2 
rewards, rather than clearly stating what the Partnership was 
delivering in terms of activity for people in the Borough who 
were suffering as a result of the economic climate. In 
response it was noted that information would be provided 
showing a clearer picture of where resources were allocated 
to certain services to tackle these issues. 
 
 In relation to 8.2 Members queried the outcome from 
the 10 interviews carried out with young people in Halton 
who were eligible for Future Fobs Fund. In response it was 
noted that this process had been paused in order to take 
stock of the wider Future Jobs Fund agenda. However, it 
was expected that at least 6 candidates would be engaged. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
ELS50 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE COMMUNITY CENTRES 

SERVICE FOR 2008/09 
 

  
  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Health and Community which outlined the 
performance of community centres in the 2008/09 operating 
year. 
 
 It was reported that the delay of the Annual Report 
date was due to the time taken to collate and collect the data 
from the Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE). 
 
 The Board wished to note their congratulations to the 
Health and Community Directorate in relation to the Award 
for Ditton Community Centre for most improved services.  

 



 
 Outlined in the report for consideration were tables of 
information that demonstrated that Halton’s Community 
Centres had achieved a continual increase on income and 
attendances over the last three years. The report further 
outlined the key activities in Community Centres in 
2008/2009 in addition to the key developments and activities 
for 2009/10. The report also set out the implications for the 
Council’s priorities, in that Community Centres made a 
significant contribution to supporting the Council’s priorities.  
Members were also informed of the activities across the 
Centres that impacted on each priority which were set out in 
the report for information. 
 
 The Board was advised that the service also 
supported T. H. Brown Trust in operating Churchill Hall. It 
was noted that this service sat with the Health and 
Community Directorate in the Community Involvement Team 
and worked closely with community development. Members 
queried whether Churchill Hall was DDA compliant. In 
response, it was noted that it was currently undergoing 
alterations after which were completed Churchill Hall would 
be DDA compliant. 
 
 The Board discussed replacement costs and it was 
noted that there was no formal programme in place for 
replacement however, there was a new Castlefields Centre 
being developed and Murdishaw Community Centre was 
fairly new. Renewal programmes would be carried out as 
and when required. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, Members queried 
whether Widnes Recreation Club would be re-opened. In 
response, it was noted that there was a paper going to 
Executive Board in April asking for permission to tender for 
expressions of interest in managing the site. It was noted 
that the changing rooms and the playing fields were 
currently still being used and would remain open. 
 
 In relation to the activities and achievements outlined 
in the report, Members noted that different achievements 
were listed for individual Community Centres therefore it 
was difficult in terms of comparability. In response, it was 
noted that a more detailed document containing the data 
with the same categories for each Community Centre could 
be forwarded to Board Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 1) The Report outlining the service on performance for 



  the year 2008/2009 be noted; and 
 
 2) Information that sets out performance for each  
  Community Centre and the same categories be 
  forwarded to Board Members. 

   
ELS51 LOCAL ECONOMIC ASSESSMENT  
  
  

 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Environment which provided a briefing on the Local 
Economic Assessment of Halton. 
 
 It was reported that from April 2010 there would be a 
duty on Councils to prepare a Local Economic Assessment 
(LEA) for their area. Once completed Local Authorities may 
revise an LEA at any time and they should consult with 
organisations that they felt appropriate in developing them. It 
was further noted that this was not just an exercise of 
gathering data as it was using this assessment to inform the 
Council on the types of services that could be used in the 
future for understanding local economic challenges. 
 
 The Board was advised that Local Authorities would 
need to take account of a broad range of factors that 
impacted both positively and negatively on their area and 
would need to work across different service areas such as 
economic development and regeneration, education and 
skills planning, transport, sport and culture when preparing 
assessments. Detailed in the report for information were the 
objectives that local economic assessments should achieve. 
 
 The Board was informed that local authorities were 
requested to adopt a broadly consistent approach so that 
assessments were comparable and could be readily 
aggregated to inform sub-regional strategies. As such, 
assessments should address a core set of themes including 
Business and Enterprise, People and Communities and 
Sustainable Economic Growth. 
 
 It was further noted that the guidance suggested if the 
Council had close collaborations with neighbouring 
authorities there could be potential to utilise some of the 
resources that the Merseyside Region attracted in terms of 
funding. Appended to the report was a sample of the type of 
questions and areas to be picked up through the sub-
regional arrangements as detailed in the report. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, Members queried what 
measures would be in place to assess whether any 

 



successful outcomes had resulted from the Local Economic 
Assessment. In response it was noted that it would be 
difficult to measure the successful outcomes. However, 
more robust systems would be implemented in terms of 
delivery of service, and all parties involved would benefit 
from working more collaboratively together on a sub-regional 
level.  
 
 Members also queried how this Local Economic 
Assessment would add to the chances of people obtaining 
work. In response, it was noted that as a result of the Local 
Economic Assessment a more robust evidenced based form 
could be developed from the outset which would establish 
where resources were required, therefore focusing on the 
right needs and resources.  
 
 The Board agreed that regular monitoring of the Local 
Economic  Assessment process should be carried out by the 
Employment Learning and Skills Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
 1)  the Board supports the development of the 
  Halton Local Economic Assessment; and 
 
 2)  Regular monitoring of the Local Economic 
  Assessment process be carried out through 
  the Employment Learning and Skills Policy and 
  Performance Board. 
 

   
ELS52 SHANGHAI EXPO 2010  
  
  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director Environment which advised Members of the 
Council’s involvement in promoting the Shanghai Expo 2010 
event. 
 
 It was reported that the event would take place from 
1st May to 31st October 2010 and was expected that 70 
million visitors and 200 participants would visit the exhibition 
which covered an area of 5.28 square kilometres. 
 
 It was further noted that Liverpool Vision was leading 
a North West Trade Pavilion which focused on Liverpool 
Gateway to the North West. The Board was advised that the 
benefit of the sponsorship to this event was the investment 
and opportunity for the Council to encourage local 
businesses to communicate with businesses from 200 

 



nations. It would also provide businesses with a taste of the 
culture and how businesses operated on a global 
competitive market. 
 
 It was further noted that in taking forward the 
opportunity for Halton, the Council had, along with the other 
five Mersey Authorities agreed to contribute £18,000 as 
sponsorship known as the Platinum Package. Details of the 
package were outlined in the report for information. 
 
 The Council had been working with Halton Chamber 
of Commerce to raise awareness of Expo 2010. Initial 
discussions had also taken place with the Borough’s 
Enterprise Board with the aim of encouraging as many local 
businesses as possible to participate in the Expo event. The 
Board also discussed the possibility of linkages with Tong 
Ling being utilised and given the same opportunities. It was 
further noted that a thematic approach was being 
considered to engaging with companies and businesses in 
Halton with a focus on science and innovation and 
distribution as it was felt that these were Halton’s strengths 
in economic terms. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Board supports proposals to 
ensure that Halton businesses were able to maximise any 
opportunities arising from the Expo 2010. 
 
 

   
ELS53 WORK PROGRAMME 2010/2011  
  
  

 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 
Environment which sought to develop a work programme of 
Topics for the Board to examine in 2010/11. 
 
 The Board agreed two work programmes with Topics 
as follows:- 
 

• Understanding the social and economic impacts of 
the recession; 

• Barriers to employment from an employers’ 
perspective – with the focus on “how employers 
perceive what the barriers are for expanding their 
businesses”.  

 
 A third work programme was agreed which would not 
commence until later in the year in relation to the local 
economic assessment titled as followed:- 
 

 



• Participation and consultation arrangements 
regarding the Local Economic Assessment. 

 
 Members agreed that they could investigate the 
information that was being gathered and how it could be 
used, therefore, they could remain closely in touch with the 
process and be involved in the drafting of the questions at a 
later stage in the process. It was reported that a subsequent 
report with a more detailed brief would be brought to a future 
Policy and Performance Board, giving the chance for 
Members to decide the next course of action. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
 1)  the following Topic groups be established as 
  part of the 2010/11 work plan. 
 

• Understanding the social and economic 
impacts of the recession; 

• Barriers to employment from an employers’ 
perspective; and 

 
 2)  a future Topic group be established in the later 
  part of the year entitled “Participation and 
  Consultation arrangements regarding  
  the Local Economic Assessment”. 
 

   
ELS54 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS AND 

PERFORMANCE GROUP UPDATE 
 

  
  

 The Board considered a report of the Chief Executive 
on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets. Performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting services for Economic Regeneration and 
Culture and Leisure for the third quarter were outlined in the 
report for information. 
 
 In receiving the report Members requested whether 
they could have feedback from KIT meetings that had been 
attended at Riverside College to ascertain whether the 
College was progressing. 
 
 The Board also felt that many of the key 
developments outlined in the report were not necessarily 
key. Members requested that when Officers were reporting, 
key developments could more substantial/strategic for 
example key developments only, could be listed as opposed 
to routine operational, day to day activities. The Board felt it 

 



would be useful if Officers could ascertain which pieces of 
information were relative and these could be included in the 
refining process of performance monitoring reports.  
 
 In relation to the Train to Gain Skills for Life funding 
and the requirement for additional staffing, Members queried 
the status of this in light of the current Efficiency Programme 
restructuring process. In response, it was noted that a 
response would be sought and reported back to Members. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the 3rd quarter performance 
management reports be received.  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.55 p.m. 


